
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

WEDNESDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2018

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE 
CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN, AT 10.00 AM ON 
WEDNESDAY, 24TH OCTOBER, 2018 FOR THE TRANSACTION 
OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA. 

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

PLEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies
Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224059
E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



LICENSING COMMITTEE
14 MEMBERS

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 7 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Mansel Charles 
2. Councillor Ann Davies
3. Councillor Tyssul Evans
4. Councillor Ken Howell
5. Councillor Susan Phillips
6. Councillor Eirwyn Williams
7. Councillor Elwyn Williams [Vice-Chair]

LABOUR GROUP – 4 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Fozia Akhtar 
2. Councillor Penny Edwards
3. Councillor Amanda Fox
4. Councillor Andre McPherson

INDEPENDENT GROUP – 3 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Rob Evans
2. Councillor Irfon Jones
3. Councillor Edward Thomas [Chair]

MEMBERS SHOULD BE AWARE THAT THEY ARE NOT ABLE TO ASK MEMBERS FROM 
WITHIN THEIR OWN GROUPS TO SUBSTITUTE FOR THEM AT MEETINGS OF THIS 

COMMITTEE



AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. 

3. HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DUAL DRIVERS LICENCE 
- MRS REBECCA LOUISE BURTON. 

5 - 6

4. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DUAL DRIVERS LICENCE - MR 
LIONEL HUGH PHILLIPS. 

7 - 8

5. PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE. 9 - 12

6. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DUAL DRIVERS LICENCE - MR 
SIMON JOHN GRIFFITHS. 

13 - 14

7. APPLICATION TO RENEW A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE 
HIRE DUAL DRIVERS LICENCE - MR BERNARD PRICE. 

15 - 16

8. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DUAL DRIVERS LICENCE - MR 
DANIEL PETER LEAVER. 

17 - 18

9. APPLICATION TO RENEW A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE 
HIRE DUAL DRIVERS LICENCE - MR DAVID WILLIAM DAVIES. 

19 - 20

10. REVIEW OF GAMBLING POLICY. 21 - 82

11. REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICY. 83 - 198

12. LICENSING ACT 2003 FILM AUTHORISATION PROCEDURES. 199 - 210

13. APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO SIT ON LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEES FOR THE REMAINDER OF 2018-19. 

211 - 214

14. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 
FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE 2018/19 MUNICIPAL YEAR. 

15. TO SIGN AS CORRECT RECORDS THE MINUTES OF THE 
FOLLOWING LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS:- 

15 .1 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE "B" HELD ON 31ST JULY, 
2018;

215 - 220

15 .2 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE "A" HELD ON 18TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2018;

221 - 222

15 .3 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE "B" HELD ON 26TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2018.

223 - 234

16. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 2ND 
AUGUST, 2018. 

235 - 240





LICENSING COMMITTEE 
24/10/18

HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DUAL DRIVERS LICENCE - MRS 
REBECCA LOUISE BURTON          

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED:
That Mrs Burton be issued with a warning as to her future conduct.
REASONS: 
Council’s Guidelines.

Relevant Scrutiny Committee Consulted     NA
Exec Board Decision Required                     NA
Council Decision Required                            NA

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder:  Councillor P.M. Hughes

Directorate: Communities
Name of Head of Service
Mr Jonathan Morgan

Report Author
Mr Justin Power

Designation: 

Acting Head of Homes and 
Safer Communities

Senior Licensing Officer

Tel No. 
E Mail Address: 
01554 899285
jmorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

01267 228932
JHPower@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Licensing Committee 

24/10/18

Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Dual Drivers Licence - Mrs Rebecca 
Louise Burton

Mrs Rebecca Louise Burton of The Old Mill, Dre-Fach, Felindre, Llandysul is a licensed 
hackney carriage/
[...]
 

and review process and complies with relevant legislation and guidance

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted : YES - Environmental & Public Protection 
1st October 2018 

Exec Board Decision Required                     YES – 19th November, 2018

Council Decision Required                           YES -  12th December, 2018

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- 

Cllr. P M Hughes (Public Protection Portfolio Holder)

Directorate Department for 
Communities

Name of Head of Service: 
Jonathan Morgan

Report Author: 

Emyr Jones

Designations:

Acting Head of Homes and 
Safer Communities

Licensing Lead

Tel. 01554 899285
jmorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Tel 01267 228717
eorjones@sirgar.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Licensing Committee

Page 21

Agenda Item 10

mailto:jmorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:eorjones@sirgar.gov.uk


24/10/18
REVIEW OF GAMBLING POLICY

Context
The current Gambling Policy was adopted by the authority in February 2016 and came into 
effect on the 11th of March 2016. The legislation requires it to be reviewed at least every three 
years to ensure that it reflects feedback from the local community that the statutory objectives 
are being met.
Consultation
As part of the review, the authority is required to undertake a consultation exercise aimed at 
the chief officer of Police, representatives of gambling businesses and persons representing 
the interests of residents and businesses in the area, in order for their views to be formally 
considered by the authority. 
The consultation began on the 3rd of April and finished on the 1st of June 2018.
Over one thousand individuals and organisations, including licence holders and their 
representatives, town and community councils, members of parliament, assembly members, 
county councillors, council departments and responsible authorities received consultation 
documents. The responsible authorities include, The Licensing Authority, Dyfed Powys Police, 
Police and Crime Commissioner, Mid a
[...]
20Planning@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:planning.enquiries@breconbeacons.org
mailto:PublicProtection@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:Mail@mawwfire.gov.uk


Page 33 of 34

Carmarthenshire County Council
Building 2
St. Davids Park
Jobs Well Road
Carmarthen
Carmarthenshire
SA31 3HB 

Tel No. 01267 246549
e-mail. Childrensocialcare@Carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Applicants for licences in respect of vessels should contact the Licensing Authority for additional 
information.

Page 80

mailto:Childrensocialcare@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


Page 34 of 34

Appendix C

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE
24/10/18

REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICY 
Recommendations / key decisions required:
A summary of the consultation responses is attached.
It is recommended that :-

 The amended Licensing Policy be approved.

Reasons: 
 The attached revised Licensing Policy document reflects the results of the consultation 

and review process. 
 Sufficient evidence has been provided to justify adopting a Cumulative Impact 

Assessment in respect of Lammas Street, Carmarthen.
 The scheme of delegation has been amended to reflect good practice and changes to 

the legislation.

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted : YES - Environmental & Public Protection 
1st October 2018 

Exec Board Decision Required                     YES – 19th November, 2018

Council Decision Required                           YES -  12th December, 2018

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- 

Cllr. P M Hughes (Environmental & Public Protection Portfolio Holder)

Directorate Department for 
Communities

Name of Head of Service: 
Jonathan Morgan

Report Author: 

Emyr Jones

Designations:

Acting Head of Homes and 
Safer Communities

Licensing Lead

Tel. 01554 899285

jmorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Tel 01267 228717

eorjones@sirgar.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Page 83

Agenda Item 11

mailto:jmorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:eorjones@sirgar.gov.uk


LICENSING COMMITTEE
24/10/18

REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICY

Context
When the current Licensing Policy was adopted in February 2016, it was resolved that a 
further consultation would be undertaken regarding the possible adoption of a Cumulative 
Impact Policy in relation to Lammas Street, Carmarthen.
The legislation was amended in April 2018 to refer to Cumulative Impact Assessments rather 
than Cumulative Impact Policies.
Consultation
This consultation exercise was undertaken between the 3rd of April and the 1st of June 2018 
and was aimed at responsible authorities, local residents, businesses, existing licence holders 
and their representatives.
Approximately a thousand individuals and organisations, including licence holders and their 
representatives, town and community councils, members of parliament, assembly members, 
county councillors, council departments and responsible authorities received consultation 
documents.
The survey was undertaken using the consultation facility on the Council’s web site. This 
enabled the majority of consultees to be contacted via e-mail, thus reducing the cost whilst 
increasing the accessibility of the consultation. Properties within the area highlighted in the 
consultation document received a hand delivered consultation letter.  
The Authority’s licensing section in conjunction with the council’s legal department have 
reviewed the policy document in light of the consultation responses, revised government 
guidance, amendments to the Licensing Act and recent case law.
 The Key issues raised as a result of the consultation exercise were:-

 That there is evidence to support the adoption of a Cumulative Impact Assessment for 
Lammas Street, Carmarthen.

The Key changes to the Policy document include :-
 A Cumulative Impact statement in respect of Lammas Street, Carmarthen. (Page 21)
 An amended schedule of delegations to reflect amendments to the Licensing Act 2003 

and to deal with film classification requests. (Page 33)
A revised licensing policy document, inco
[...]
s
Carmarthenshire County Council
3 Spilman Street
Carmarthen
SA31 1LE

Or

Health and Safety Executive
Services Division
Ty Myrddin
Old Station Road

Page 194



LICENSING ACT 2003

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY

40

Carmarthen
Carmarthenshire
SA31 1LP

Applicants for licences in respect of vessels should contact the Licensing Authority 
for additional information.

Appendix F
Page 195



LICENSING ACT 2003

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY

41
Page 196



LICENSING ACT 2003

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY

42

Appendix G

P
age 197



LICENSING ACT 2003

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY

43

Appendix H

P
age 198



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
24/10/18

LICENSING ACT 2003
FILM AUTHORISATION PROCEDURES            

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED:

It is recommended that :-
 The Film Authorisation Procedures be approved.

REASONS: 

To ensure that the authority has a film authorisation procedure, that mirrors the revised 
schedule of delegation set out in Appendix A of the revised Licensing Policy. 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee Consulted     NA
Exec Board Decision Required                     NA
Council Decision Required                            NA

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder:  Councillor P.M. Hughes

Directorate: Communities
Name of Head of Service
Mr Jonathan Morgan

Report Author
Mr Emyr Jones

Designation: 

Acting Head of Homes and 
Safer Communities

Principal Licensing Officer

Tel No. 
E Mail Address: 
01554 899285
jmorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

01267 228717
eorjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Page 199

Agenda Item 12



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Licensing Committee 

24/10/18
Licensing Act 2003 Film Authorisation Procedure

Following the receipt of a number of recent requests to classify films for public exhibition, the 
licensing section has drafted the attached Film Authorisation Procedure document which sets 
out a clear process for undertaking the work.
The procedure is based on a best practice document prepared by the All Wales Licensing 
Expert Panel, which has been updated to reflect the scheme of delegation set out in the 
revised Licensing Policy for Carmarthenshire.
The procedure sets out that film classification requests will be referred to a Licensing Sub 
Committee for determination, with the exception of requests relating to the approval to show a 
previously authorised film at a different location , which would be dealt with by officers in the 
first instance.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ?  Yes

IMPLICATIONS
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report :
Signed:  Mr Jonathan Morgan                                                       Acting Head of Homes and Safer Communities

Policy and 
Crime & 
Disorder 

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Organisational 
Development 

Physical 
Assets  

NONE NONE  NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE 

CONSULTATIONS
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below
Signed:  Mr Jonathan Morgan                                                Acting Head of Homes and Safer Communities  

1.Local Member(s):   No local member involvement and therefore no consultation necessary.
2.Community / Town Council: No Community / Town Council involvement and therefore no 
consultation necessary.
3.Relevant Partners:   No Police and Fire Authority involvement and therefore no 
consultation necessary.
4.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations:   There are no other organisations 
involved and therefore no consultation necessary.
Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:
             THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW 
Title of Document File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection
File Contents. Film Authorisation 

Procedure
Licensing Section, 3 Sp
[...]
e 
Police were sufficient to promote the licensing objectives if properly implemented.
The Sub Committee was satisfied that the day to day management of the 
premises was sufficiently robust to ensure that they are. Even the objector accepts 
that Mr Giles was a good licensee.

As such the Sub Committee was satisfied that it was appropriate to grant the 
application subject to the agreed conditions in order to promote the licensing 
objectives of preventing crime and disorder and that such a step is a proportionate 
one given the issues identified.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE

Page 234



LICENSING COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 2ND AUGUST, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor E.G. Thomas [Chair]

Councillors: 
J.M. Charles, P.M. Edwards, R.E. Evans, W.T. Evans, A.L. Fox, J.K. Howell, H.I. Jones, 
J.G. Prosser, D.E. Williams and J.E. Williams

The following Officers were in attendance:
Mr E. Jones - Licensing Lead
Mr R. Edgecombe - Legal Services Manager
Mr J. Power - Senior Licensing Officer
Mr M. Heath - Licensing Officer
Mrs M. Evans Thomas - Principal Democratic Services Officer

Representing the Police Authority – Mr M. Price.

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen : 10.00 a.m. - 12.25 p.m.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors F. Akhtar and C.A. Davies.

The Chair extended sympathy, on behalf of the Committee, to Councillor Akhtar on 
the sad loss of her father recently.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DUAL DRIVER'S LICENCE - MR 
DERRICK LEWIS

The Committee was informed that Mr Derrick Lewis of 26 Ralph Terrace, Llanelli 
was a licensed Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Dual Driver with the Authority and 
that an issue had arisen with regard to his licence.

The Committee interviewed Mr Lewis with regard to that issue.

The Senior Licensing Officer recommended that Mr Lewis be issued with a 
warning as to his future conduct.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that, in line with the Council’s guidelines, Mr 
Derrick Lewis be issued with a warning as to his future conduct.

Reasons

On the evidence presented, the Committee was satisfied that the applicant was a 
fit and proper person to hold a licence. 

Page 235

Agenda Item 16



4. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE 
DUAL DRIVER'S LICENCE - MR MICHAEL LEE HOPKINS

The Committee considered an application from Mr Michael Lee Hopkins of 59 
Chemical Road, Morriston, Swansea for the grant of a hackney carriage/ private 
hire dual driver’s licence.

The Committee interviewed Mr Hopkins with regard to his application.  A character 
reference from a prospective employer was read out for the Committee’s 
information.

The Senior Licensing Officer recommended that Mr Hopkins’ application be 
granted with a warning to his future conduct.

RESOLVED that, in line with the Council’s guidelines, the application 
submitted by Mr Michael Lee Hopkins for the grant of a Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Dual Driver’s Licence be granted with a warning as to 
his future conduct.

Reasons

On the evidence presented, the Committee was satisfied that the applicant was a 
fit and proper person to hold a licence. 

5. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE 
DUAL DRIVER'S LICENCE - MR RICHARD LEE JONES

The Committee was reminded that this application was deferred at the meeting 
held on 27th June as Mr Jones was unable be present.  Mr Jones had again 
contacted officers with regard to today’s meeting to explain that he was unable to 
attend as he had a funeral and to ask for consideration of his application to be 
deferred to the next meeting.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that consideration of the application by Mr 
Richard Lee Jones for the grant of a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Dual 
Driver’s Licence be deferred to the next meeting.

6. APPLICATION TO RENEW A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DUAL 
DRIVER'S LICENCE - MR IAN BARRIE VINSON

The Committee considered an application from Mr Ian Barrie Vinson of 16 Tan y 
Bryn, Burry Port, Llanelli to renew his hackney carriage/private hire dual driver’s 
licence.

The Committee interviewed Mr Vinson with regard to his application.  

The Senior Licensing Officer recommended that Mr Vinson’s application be 
granted with a final warning to his future conduct.

The Committee thereupon

Page 236



RESOLVED to retire into private session in order to receive legal advice 
pursuant to Paragraph 16 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.

Following the adjournment the Committee reconvened to advise of its decision.

RESOLVED that, in line with the Council’s guidelines, the application 
submitted by Mr Ian Barrie Vinson to renew his Hackney Carriage/ Private 
Hire Dual Driver’s Licence be granted with a final warning as to his future 
conduct.

Reasons

On the evidence presented, the Committee was satisfied that the applicant was a 
fit and proper person to hold a licence. 

7. PERSONAL LICENCE HOLDER - CHARLENE LINDA MCKENZIE

The Committee was informed that Miss Charlene Linda McKenzie of Awelon, 
Blaenwaun, Whitland was a Personal Licence holder with the Authority and that an 
issue had arisen with regard to her licence.

The Committee interviewed Miss McKenzie with regard to that issue and received 
observations from the police representative.

The Licensing Lead recommended that Miss McKenzie’s Personal Licence be 
revoked. 

The Committee thereupon

RESOLVED to retire into private session in order to receive legal advice 
pursuant to Paragraph 16 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.

Following the adjournment the Committee reconvened to advise of its decision.

RESOLVED that, in line with the Council’s guidelines, the Personal Licence 
held by Miss Charlene Linda McKenzie be suspended for a period of one 
month. 

Reasons

In coming to its decision, the Committee attached weight to the views of the 
responsible authorities.  

The Co
[...]
commendation concerning the admission of 
children issued by either the British Board of Film Classification Body (BBFC) or 
relevant Licensing Authority.  

To enable the Committee to make the required recommendations regarding the 
admission of children to view the films, it was afforded the opportunity of viewing 
the four short films and took into consideration the guidelines in relation to age 
ratings produced by the BBFC.

Having considered all the evidence before it, the Committee 

RESOLVED that

1. the film entitled “A Good Bitch” be classified with a U rating;
2. the film entitled “The Man Who Was Afraid of Falling” be classified with a 

U rating;
3. the film entitled “Boris-Noris” be classified with a PG rating;
4. the film entitled “Elen” be classified with a 12A rating. 

9. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE "A" HELD ON 19TH JUNE, 2018

Page 238



UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of Licensing 
Sub-Committee “A” held on the 19th June, 2018 be signed as a correct 
record.

10. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE "B" HELD ON 26TH JUNE, 2018

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of Licensing 
Sub-Committee “B” held on the 26th June, 2018 be signed as a correct 
record.

11. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 27TH JUNE, 2018

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held on the 27th June, 2018 be signed as a correct record.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE

Page 239



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DUAL DRIVERS LICENCE - MRS REBECCA LOUISE BURTON.
	4 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DUAL DRIVERS LICENCE - MR LIONEL HUGH PHILLIPS.
	5 PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE.
	6 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DUAL DRIVERS LICENCE - MR SIMON JOHN GRIFFITHS.
	7 APPLICATION TO RENEW A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DUAL DRIVERS LICENCE -  MR BERNARD PRICE.
	8 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DUAL DRIVERS LICENCE -  MR DANIEL PETER LEAVER.
	9 APPLICATION TO RENEW A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DUAL DRIVERS LICENCE - MR DAVID WILLIAM DAVIES.
	10 REVIEW OF GAMBLING POLICY.
	REPORT 1
	REPORT 2

	11 REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICY.
	REPORT 1
	REPORT 2

	12 LICENSING ACT 2003 FILM AUTHORISATION PROCEDURES.
	REPORT

	13 APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO SIT ON LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES FOR THE REMAINDER OF 2018-19.
	15.1 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE "B" HELD ON 31ST JULY, 2018;
	15.2 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE "A" HELD ON 18TH SEPTEMBER, 2018;
	15.3 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE "B" HELD ON 26TH SEPTEMBER, 2018.
	16 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 2ND AUGUST, 2018.



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 24 October 2018

PRESENT: Councillor E.G. Thomas (Chair)

Councillors: 
F. Akhtar, J.M. Charles, P.M. Edwards, R.E. Evans, W.T. Evans, A.L. Fox, J.K. Howell, 
A.S.J. McPherson, J.S. Phillips and J.E. Williams

The following Officers were in attendance:
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager
E. Jones, Principal Licensing Officer
J. Power, Senior Licensing Officer
M. Heath, Licensing Officer
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP. - 10.00 
am - 12.00 pm

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A. Davies, H.I. Jones and 
D.E. Williams.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DUAL DRIVERS LICENCE - MRS 
REBECCA LOUISE BURTON

The Committee was informed that Mrs Rebecca Louise Burton of The Old Mill, 
Dre-Fach, Felindre, Llandysul, was a licensed Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Dual 
Driver with the Authority and that an issue had arisen with regard to her licence.

The Committee interviewed Mrs Burton with regard to that issue.

The Senior Licensing Officer recommended that Mrs Burton be issued with a 
warning as to her future conduct.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that, in line with the Council’s guidelines, Mrs 
Rebecca Louise Burton Lewis be issued with a warning as to her future 
conduct.

Reasons

On the evidence presented, the Committee was satisfied that the applicant was a 
fit and proper person to hold a licence. 



4. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE 
DUAL DRIVERS LICENCE - MR LIONEL HUGH PHILLIPS

The Committee considered an application from Mr Lionel Hugh Phillips of Elm 
Lodge, Cwmbach, Whitland, for the grant of a hackney carriage/private hire dual 
driver’s licence.

The Committee interviewed Mr Phillips with regard to his application and issues 
raised by the Senior Licensing Officer.  

The Senior Licensing Officer recommended that Mr Phillips’ application be 
granted. 

The Committee thereupon:

RESOLVED to retire into private session in order to receive legal advice 
pursuant to Paragraph 16 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.

Following the adjournment the Committee reconvened to advise of its decision.

RESOLVED that the application submitted by Mr Lionel Hugh Phillips for the 
grant of a Hackney Carriage/private Hire Dual Drivers Licence be refused.

REASONS:
Having considered all the evidence presented, the applicant’s answers to the 
Committee and the facts admitted by him, the Committee found that the applicant 
was not a fit and proper person to hold a licence.

5. PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE

The Committee was advised that following its decision to refuse Mr Lionel Hugh 
Phillips’ application for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Dual Drivers Licence 
[minute 4 above refers] Mr Phillips had withdrawn his application for a Private Hire 
Vehicle Licence. 

6. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE 
DUAL DRIVERS LICENCE - MR SIMON JOHN GRIFFITHS

The Senior Licensing Officer advised the Committee that Mr Griffiths had notified 
officers that he was unable to attend the meeting and had requested that 
consideration of his application be deferred.

RESOLVED that consideration of the application submitted by Mr Simon 
John Griffiths for the grant of a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Dual Driver’s 
Licence be deferred to the next meeting.



7. APPLICATION TO RENEW A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DUAL 
DRIVERS LICENCE -  MR BERNARD PRICE

The Senior Licensing Officer advised the Committee that Mr Price had notified 
officers that he was unable to attend the meeting and had requested that 
consideration of his application be deferred.

RESOLVED that consideration of the application submitted by Mr Bernard 
Price to renew his Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Dual Driver’s Licence be 
deferred to the next meeting.

8. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE 
DUAL DRIVERS LICENCE -  MR DANIEL PETER LEAVER

The Committee considered an application from Mr Daniel Peter Leaver of 1 
Dyffryn Tywi, Carmarthen, for the grant of a hackney carriage/ private hire dual 
driver’s licence.

The Committee interviewed Mr Leaver with regard to his application.  .

The Senior Licensing Officer recommended that Mr Leaver’s application be 
granted with a warning to his future conduct.

RESOLVED that, in line with the Council’s guidelines, the application 
submitted by Mr Daniel Peter Leaver for the grant of a Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Dual Driver’s Licence be granted with a warning as to 
his future conduct.

Reasons

On the evidence presented, the Committee was satisfied that the applicant was a 
fit and proper person to hold a licence. 

9. APPLICATION TO RENEW A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DUAL 
DRIVERS LICENCE - MR DAVID WILLIAM DAVIES

The Committee considered an application from Mr David William Davies of 15 
Maes y Ffair, Carmarthen, to renew his hackney carriage/private hire dual drivers 
licence.

The Committee interviewed Mr Davies with regard to his application.  

The Senior Licensing Officer recommended that Mr Davies’s application be 
granted but suspended for 7 days.

The Committee thereupon



UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to retire into private session in order to receive 
legal advice pursuant to Paragraph 16 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

Following the adjournment the Committee reconvened to advise of its decision.

RESOLVED that, in line with the Council’s guidelines, the application 
submitted by Mr David William Davies for the renewal of his Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Dual Driver’s Licence be granted. 

Reasons

On the evidence presented, the Committee was satisfied that the applicant was a 
fit and proper person to hold a licence. 

10. REVIEW OF GAMBLING POLICY

The Committee received a report on the review of the Gambling Policy which 
included the Consultation Document 2018 and revised Gambling Policy –
Gambling Act 2005. Members noted that the current Gambling Policy, adopted by 
the authority in February 2016, had come into effect on the 11th of March 2016. 
The legislation required it to be reviewed at least every three years to ensure that 
it reflected feedback from the local community that the statutory objectives were 
being met. The Gambling Policy document reflected the results of the consultation 
and review process and complied with relevant legislation and guidance.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO THE EXECUTIVE BOARD 
that the amended Gambling Policy be approved.

11. REVIEW OF THE LICENSING POLICY

Further to minute 10 of the meeting held on the 24th May 2018 the Committee 
received a report on the review of the Authority’s Licensing Policy which included 
the Licensing Policy Consultation Report and the revised Licensing Policy 
Statement reflecting the results of the consultation and review process. The 
current Licensing Policy had been adopted in February 2016, subject to further 
consultation being undertaken regarding the possible adoption of a Cumulative 
Impact Policy in relation to Lammas Street, Carmarthen. In April 2018 the 
legislation had been amended to refer to Cumulative Impact Assessments instead 
of Cumulative Impact Policies. The consultation exercise, undertaken between 
April 3rd – June 1st 2018 had been aimed at responsible authorities, local 
residents, businesses, existing licence holders and their representatives reaching 
1000 individuals and organisations. The Committee noted that the revised 
licensing policy document, appended to the report, reflected the results of the 
consultation and review process. As a result of the consultation exercise, the key 
issue raised had been that sufficient evidence existed to justify the adoption of a 
Cumulative Impact Assessment in respect of Lammas Street, Carmarthen. The 
scheme of delegation had been amended to reflect good practice and changes to 
the legislation.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO THE EXECUTIVE BOARD 
that the amended Licensing Policy be approved.



12. LICENSING ACT 2003 FILM AUTHORISATION PROCEDURES

The Committee considered a draft Film Authorisation Procedure document setting 
out a clear process for classifying films for public exhibition following recent 
consideration of a number of requests relating to the admission of children to view 
unclassified short films The procedure was based on a best practice document 
prepared by the All Wales Licensing Expert Panel which had been updated to 
reflect the scheme of delegation set out in the revised Licensing Policy for 
Carmarthenshire. The procedure established that film classification requests would 
be referred to a Licensing Sub Committee for determination, with the exception of 
requests relating to the approval to show a previously authorised film at a different 
location, which would be dealt with by officers in the first instance.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Film Authorisation Procedures be 
approved.

13. APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO SIT ON LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 
FOR THE REMAINDER OF 2018-19

The Committee considered a report on the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 
detailing the proposed composition of Licensing Sub Committees “A” and “B” for 
the remainder of the 2018/19 Municipal Year following recent changes in 
membership of the Licensing Committee.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the composition of the Licensing Sub 
Committees “A” and “B” for the remainder of the2018/19 Municipal Year be 
as follows:-

Licensing Sub-Committee “A”

Councillors: Fozia Akhtar, Mansel Charles; Ann Davies; Rob Evans: Amanda 
Fox; Ken Howell and Elwyn Williams.

Licensing Sub Committee “B”

Councillors: Tyssul Evans; Penny Edwards; Irfon Jones; Andre McPherson; 
Susan Phillips, Edward Thomas and Eirwyn Williams.

14. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES FOR THE 
REMAINDER OF THE 2018/19 MUNICIPAL YEAR

The Committee considered nominations for Chairs of the Licensing Sub 
Committees for the remainder of the 2018/19 Municipal Year following recent 
changes in membership.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED

14.1 That Councillor J.M. Charles be appointed Chair of Licensing 
Sub Committee “A” for the remainder of the 2018/19 Municipal 
Year;



14.2 That Councillor H.I. Jones be appointed Chair of Licensing Sub 
Committee “B” for the remainder of the 2018/19 Municipal 
Year.

15. MINUTES - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE "B" 31ST JULY, 2018

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of Licensing 
Sub-Committee “B” held on the  31ST July, 2018 be signed as a correct 
record.

16. MINUTES - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE "A" 18TH SEPTEMBER, 2018

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of Licensing 
Sub-Committee “A” held on the 18th September, 2018 be signed as a correct 
record.

17. MINUTES - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE "B" 26TH SEPTEMBER, 2018

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of Licensing 
Sub-Committee “B” held on the 26th September, 2018 be signed as a correct 
record.

18. MINUTES - LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 2ND AUGUST, 2018

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held on the 2nd August, 2018 be signed as a correct record.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE


